2022-23 NHL Departmental Contacts, Download Portals and Help Desks:
Master Control facility - Encompass Digital Media in Atlanta.
Sinclair Senior Director, Operations Tony Tarud. Email tony.tarud@ballysports.com 
Director Channel Operators Tim Abernathy. Email tabernathy@encompass.tv 
Master Control Supervisor desk: (678) 206-0100
Early production format and sponsorship check-ins done with this number.
Email: edmsbgops@encompass.tv
***NEW AD Coord call dial-in numbers. Different from 2021-22 season.***
Technical check-in: 678-206-0101
Early operations transmission, phones, full check-in, including virtual signage.

Production video assets:
NHL BOX site to access game highlights:
https://nhl.app.box.com/folder/129220652846?s=j81ytl3obyeel3taixj2t2ar909cfsao

If you don’t have access yet, email Anna Batugina directly for your request. Include the info noted below in bold. He’ll set you up to access the cloud-based nightly highlights.  
Anna’s email: abatugina@nhl.com. Once you get access, the BOX link will be provided.
· Your contact info needed:
· Name 
· Email 
· Job function

These highlights are available to assist and support your productions with game by game highlights from around the NHL on a nightly basis.
· Highlight frequency – Each game will have highlights posted within minutes of the end of each period.
· Naming convention – Each period highlight will have a naming convention of: Team A vs Team B (i.e. TB vs CBJ 1st period).
· Highlight duration – Each period highlight will be 1-2 minutes in length.

NHL league content site: https://nhlmedia.mediashuttle.com. Requires user and password.
To establish access, contact Anna Batugina, email ABatugina@nhl.com 
Includes: NHL content, game melts, city/arena scenics, headshot cheat sheets.

[bookmark: _Hlk75328299]Our own supermelts “NHL 2022-23” folder.
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/c3b6n7t8cusoq2h/AABlNkLTXbjwnwL0P57NTl3Za?dl=0 

Scenics ‘NHL 2022-23” subfolder : 
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/cy69cmcke5nhjbv/AABoMBC0sMsJX3G1AvJgcWuHa?dl=0 
Contact: Associate Producer Stephanie Lozano:
Email: stephanie.lozano@ballysports.com
Phone: office (213) 459-3639, cell 310-867-0389.

[bookmark: _Hlk111795846]NHL Edge - SMT – Puck and Player tracking (PPT)
On site workers: PPT Tech or the Optics Tech are best points of contact on site.
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1QzM0fFaP9_3u1uqxU1MB_rsOXv3b0S5-AWxRWZBIC0s/edit#gid=2086352270

NHL TVI PLUS Stats (previously HITS) – managed by SMT
TVI Plus provided computers.
helpdeskjax@smt.com
Help desk: (888) 819-7826 in Jacksonville, FL.
TVI Plus support contact: 
Sam Gaudry, SMT Broadcast Manager
Email: s.gaudry@smt.com
Office: 904-559-0714

Bally Sports Graphics, including sponsor items:
Los Angeles Help Desk: (833) 231-7097
Email: ml-rsn-helpdesk@sbgtv.com.
NHL graphics questions, requests: https://design-hub.atlassian.net/servicedesk/customer/portal/3/user/login.
Must register on this site for access.

Contacts:
Vice President, Graphics: Brad Roe, email blroe@sbgtv.com. Cell 323-356-6536.
Video – Nelly Sarkissian, email nsarkissian@sbgtv.com. Cell 213-379-4926.
VIZ – Andrew Benninghoff, email ajbenninghoff@sbgtv.com. Cell 260-241-3652.
Bally Bar/Score Box – Billy Covington, email wrcovington@sbgtv.com, Cell 310-980-3187
Requests – Roman Veytsman, email rveytsman@sbgtv.com. Cell 818-974-7276

All video graphics downloads:
This link is for items on AEM and for Aspera (to make bigger downloads easier).
AEM elements portal link: https://sinclair.brand-portal.adobe.com/
New user access to AEM portal: Email Roman Veytsman with request. Email rveytsman@sbgtv.com. Roman will email invitation, along with explanation to download Aspera and create Adobe user ID.

Player name interstitials in separate link (due to size).

Graphic Resources Website with style guides: 
https://design-hub.atlassian.net/wiki/spaces/HD/overview 

[bookmark: _Hlk111796033]Bally Bar/TV-Graphics Score Box Help Desk Contact:
Business Hours Help Desk: 281-397-9100
Monday-Friday hours, 9am-6pm CT
After Hours Phone Number (9pm EST and on): 979-285-7836
Toll Free Phone Number: 877-233-3130
Hardware questions? Also (281) 397-9100
TVG Bally Bar Account Managers:  
Thomas Jopplin 346-220-4421 & (832) 725-1886– thomasj@tv-graphics.com
Rich Flanagan (346) 220-4418 &  (818) 694-8004 – richardf@tv-graphics.com & tcesportstv@gmail.com
Joseph Jopplin – josephj@tv-graphics.com

Sportradar research: to add a worker, email Kelley McDonald at k.mcdonald@sportradar.com
Help desk: (612) 361-4091
broadcast@sportradar.com
Each team has a SLACK channel to act on requests before and during games.

VIZ graphics: Eric Olen, 630-664-2615, email e.olen@sportradar.com 
Production Director: Elliot Weiss, 917-655-4589, email e.weiss@sportradar.com
Research site: Marc Moeller, 847-440-6363, email m.moeller@sportradar.com 
Daily packets: Abe Jaroszewski, 704-682-4283, email a.jaroszewski@sportradar.com 
Game Reports: Matt Jenkins, 805-651-4353, email m.jenkins@sportradar.com 



SportLogiq Research: to add a new worker, email media@sportlogiq.com
Patrick Markey
patrick@sportlogiq.com
Cell: 612-210-9770

Mike Kelly
mike@sportlogiq.com
416-400-2896

Sportlogic SLACK channels for inquiries, pregame reports, between period reports.

Sinclair Music Department: 
Contacts: VP Janine Kerr: email: jakerr@sbgtv.com, cell 424-320-1977.
Manager Tyler Kniep: email: tckniep@sbgtv.com, cell 626-807-3738.
NHL theme and genre cuts are uploaded to ENCO m: drive.
Original songs and Artist of the Month music cuts also on ENCO m: drive.

Music cuts available for listening and pre-production editing.
Main theme, alternate theme.
Library cuts in ENCO): Links below.
**Rock, Rock with lyrics, Hip Hop, Hip Hop with lyrics, Dramatic, Obit.
NEW LIBRARY MUSIC
Rock: https://sbg.sourceaudio.com/link.php?page=code&code=56687673e5035627910be5ce25e1f85b
Rock With Lyrics: https://sbg.sourceaudio.com/link.php?page=code&code=940bd2e543779855922c2e5ea426a9f0
Hip Hop: https://sbg.sourceaudio.com/link.php?page=code&code=6a7aa4279eb1ec4da9d721e1e7eecd0c
Hip Hop With Lyrics: https://sbg.sourceaudio.com/link.php?page=code&code=170e0a0a254522ecb01156c1dbe74384
Dramatic: https://sbg.sourceaudio.com/link.php?page=code&code=2b0a52e72a90bb31bf370d04ed85fd3d
Obit: https://sbg.sourceaudio.com/link.php?page=code&code=1ba5d9714aaf4e516226253144b03ab0
ALL NEW TRACKS: https://sbg.sourceaudio.com/link.php?page=code&code=9efba960d36e64a470cf873a53edf303

ALL AVAILABLE LIBRARY MUSIC
Rock: https://sbg.sourceaudio.com/link.php?page=code&code=3ebe8ccea59cc153f9047babb0f6bce6
Rock With Lyrics: https://sbg.sourceaudio.com/link.php?page=code&code=1383100dca4f4a22b0a010d60804b098
Hip Hop: https://sbg.sourceaudio.com/link.php?page=code&code=e0463e91d54325a3f305bcc1e513235e
Hip Hop With Lyrics: https://sbg.sourceaudio.com/link.php?page=code&code=8e67991da6d81beb58b659ada6dcf91e
Dramatic: https://sbg.sourceaudio.com/link.php?page=code&code=8e3041469ac2bfc5f15e4ba8a84beddf
Obit: https://sbg.sourceaudio.com/link.php?page=code&code=9367c56f2ae6bad8ea53fc15e80dea4b
ALL AVAILABLE TRACKS: https://sbg.sourceaudio.com/link.php?page=code&code=98f32982ad539a857bfb5f677f061558

Artist of the Month songs are established by Janine and Tyler. These are uploaded to ENCO into the AOTM folder. Artist changes each month.

